
Fishway Notes - FBRB Meeting January 15, 2019 
 
WDFW Definition: Fishways are human-made fish passage improvement structures, constructed to facilitate passage of 
fish over, through, or around a barrier. The term “fishway” includes, but is not limited to, fish ladders, baffles, 
ramps/chutes, roughened channels, and weirs.  
 
Degree of Passage: Fishways may be able to provide some level of upstream passage for some adult salmon/steelhead 
during a certain range of flows. However, juvenile fish and other species also must move about in the stream year-round. 
State law requires that passage be provided for all species of fish.  
 
Water, Sediment, and Wood: It’s not just fish that need to move through the culvert and fishway - it’s also water, 
sediment, and wood. The addition of a fishway often decreases capacity for the movement of water, sediment, and wood. 
State law requires that all water crossings retain upstream and downstream connection in order to maintain expected 
channel processes - these processes include the movement and distribution of wood and sediment. 
 
Capacity: Baffles have a tendency to recruit sediment behind them and end up acting like bed load retention sills in a lot 
of cases. This results in an undersized culvert where the streambed is artificially held in place by the baffles. This makes 
the baffles ineffective and creates excessive velocities and difficult swimming conditions for fish attempting to migrate 
upstream. 
 
Maintenance: Fishways require frequent maintenance. For some types of fishways (e.g., baffles) maintenance access can 
be difficult due to the loss of headroom within the culvert. Also, equipment access may be difficult, if not impossible, for 
larger fishway cleanout and repair projects. 
 
Application: The 2013 Water Crossing Design Guidelines (WCDG) state that fishways “have limited application in 
exceptional circumstances where constraints prevent the use of bridges, no-slope, and stream simulation culverts”. The 
2013 WCDG are the design standard for water crossing structures in Washington State. State law provides that fishways 
may be approved “where extreme and unusual site conditions prevent a person from complying with the provisions in 
[WAC 220-660-190], provided associated impacts are adequately mitigated”. 
 
Material: Washington streams are very dynamic and have the capability to move large volumes of sediment and wood 
during high flow events. If a baffle installation is to be attempted, the baffles must be robust and constructed of heavy 
gauge materials. Typical baffle materials include concrete sills or curbing, 6”x6” or 8”x8” untreated lumber bolted to the 
culvert floor, or 3/8” steel angle iron sections bolted or attached to the culvert with a waterproof adhesive. Even with the 
heavy gauge material, baffles require frequent reattachment and replacement to ensure the facility continues to function 
as designed. Example on Grader Cr near Forks, WA: 
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RCO # Project Name Project Sponsor Funding Level
1 Johnson Cr Clallam County 199,060$               
2 MF Newaukum R Lewis County 97,730$                 
3 NF Ostrander Cr Cowlitz Indian Tribe 530,893$               
4 Johnson Cr (2 barriers) Trout Unlimited 1,294,908$            
5 Coleman Cr Kittitas Co CD 1,306,080$            
6 Cottonwood Cr Asotin Co CD 445,300$               
7 Dayton Cr Mason County 420,304$               
8 Catherine Cr Wild Fish Conservancy 89,611$                 
9 Chumstick Cr (2 barriers) Chelan County 488,286$               
10 Little Pilchuck Cr Tulalip Tribe 197,633$               
11 Uncle Johns Cr Mason County 339,788$               
12 Mill Cr Tri-State Steelheaders 1,667,912$            
13 Cooke Cr (2 barriers) Kittitas Co CD 688,543$               
14 Johnson Cr Trout Unlimited 489,673$               
15 NF Ostrander Cr Cowlitz County 322,150$               
16 Trib to MF Newaukum R Lewis County 68,200$                 
17 Railroad Cr North Olympic Salmon Coalition 103,779$               
18 Thorndyke Cr Jefferson County 198,313$               
19 Lower Hoko Wetland Complex Clallam County 199,960$               
20 Delameter Cr Cowlitz County 242,250$               
21 Johnson Cr Trout Unlimited 480,670$               
22 Caribou Cr (2 barriers) Kittitas Co CD 355,334$               
23 Mill Cr (2 barriers) Snake R Salmon Rec Board 117,729$               
24 Uncle Johns Cr Mason County 420,304$               
25 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Snohomish Co CD 224,459$               
26 Mill Cr Chelan County Nat Res 494,599$               
27 Parke Cr (2 barriers) Kittitas Co CD 302,953$               
28 Talbot Cr Clallam County 197,060$               
29 Mason Cr Clark County 155,200$               
30 Seabeck Cr Kitsap County 2,066,837$            
31 Kenney Cr Whatcom County 442,500$               
32 Squalicum Cr City of Bellingham 447,268$               
33 Fisher Cr (2 barriers) Skagit County 332,000$               
34 Spurgeon Cr (2 barriers) Thurston County 1,700,000$            
35 Naylors Cr (2 barriers) Jefferson County 198,850$               
36 Geissler Cr (3 barriers) Chehalis Basin Task Force 590,408$               
37 Scammon Cr Lewis Co CD 147,227$               
38 Scammon Cr Lewis County 561,560$               
39 Dickerson Cr Kitsap Co CD 494,500$               
40 Minter Cr Pierce County 90,000$                 
41 George Davis Cr (3 barriers) City of Sammamish 722,350$               
42 Langlois Cr Snoqualmie Vall Water Impr Dist 65,200$                 
43 Ebright Cr City of Sammamish 352,100$               
44 Kristoferson Cr Island Co DNR 544,718$               
45 Starbird Cr Skagit County 46,500$                 
46 Scammon Cr (2 barriers) Lewis County 160,100$               
47 Sexton Cr Snohomish County 141,780$               
48 King Cr Lewis Co CD 200,076$               
49 King Cr Lewis County 371,678$               
50 Willows Cr City of Redmond 400,000$               
51 Ravensdale Cr (2 barriers) King County Parks and Rec 1,834,289$            
52 Trib to MF Quilceda Cr City of Marysville Alternate
53 Secret Cr Snohomish County Alternate
54 Trib to Grader Cr Pacific Coast Salmon Coalition Alternate
55 Trib to Starbird Cr Skagit County Alternate
56 Williams Cr Snohomish County Alternate
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57 Lyon Cr City of Lake Forest Park Alternate
58 Secret Cr Snohomish County Alternate
59 Secret Cr Snohomish County Alternate
60 Trib to Silver Lk City of Everett Alternate
61 Ennis Cr (2 barriers) City of Port Angeles Alternate
62 Panther Cr City of Renton Alternate
63 Erick Cr Cowlitz County Alternate
64 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Snohomish County Alternate
65 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Snohomish County Alternate
66 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Sound Salmon Solutions Alternate
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Rank Stream Name County Project Sponsor Scope*
Budget 

Request

All Projects 

Running Total

1 Johnson Cr Clallam Clallam County Planning $199,060 $199,060

2 MF Newaukum R Lewis Lewis County Planning $97,730 $296,790

3 NF Ostrander Cr Cowlitz Cowlitz Indian Tribe Restoration $530,893 $827,683

4 Johnson Cr (2 barriers) Okanogan Trout Unlimited Restoration $1,294,908 $2,122,591

5 Coleman Cr Kittitas Kittitas Co CD Restoration $1,306,080 $3,428,671

6 Cottonwood Cr Asotin Asotin Co CD Restoration $445,300 $3,873,971

7 Dayton Cr Mason Mason County Restoration $420,304 $4,294,275

8 Catherine Cr Snohomish Wild Fish Conservancy Planning $89,611 $4,383,886

9 Chumstick Cr (2 barriers) Chelan Chelan County Restoration $488,286 $4,872,172

10 Little Pilchuck Cr Snohomish Tulalip Tribe Planning $197,633 $5,069,805

11 Uncle Johns Cr Mason Mason County Planning $339,788 $5,409,593

12 Mill Cr Walla Walla Tri-State Steelheaders Restoration $1,667,912 $7,077,505

13 Cooke Cr (2 barriers) Kittitas Kittitas Co CD Restoration $688,543 $7,766,048

14 Johnson Cr Okanogan Trout Unlimited Restoration $489,673 $8,255,721

15 NF Ostrander Cr Cowlitz Cowlitz County Planning $322,150 $8,577,871

16 Trib to MF Newaukum R Lewis Lewis County Planning $68,200 $8,646,071

17 Railroad Cr Clallam North Olympic Salmon Coalition Restoration $103,779 $8,749,850

18 Thorndyke Cr Jefferson Jefferson County Planning $198,313 $8,948,163

19 Lower Hoko Wetland Complex Clallam Clallam County Planning $199,960 $9,148,123

20 Delameter Cr Cowlitz Cowlitz County Planning $242,250 $9,390,373

21 Johnson Cr Okanogan Trout Unlimited Restoration $480,670 $9,871,043

22 Caribou Cr (2 barriers) Kittitas Kittitas Co CD Restoration $355,334 $10,226,377

23 Mill Cr (2 barriers) Walla Walla Snake R Salmon Rec Board Planning $117,729 $10,344,106

24 Uncle Johns Cr Mason Mason County Restoration $420,304 $10,764,410

25 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Snohomish Snohomish Co CD Restoration $224,459 $10,988,869

26 Mill Cr Chelan Chelan County Nat Res Restoration $494,599 $11,483,468

27 Parke Cr (2 barriers) Kittitas Kittitas Co CD Restoration $302,953 $11,786,421

28 Talbot Cr Clallam Clallam County Planning $197,060 $11,983,481

29 Mason Cr Clark Clark County Planning $155,200 $12,138,681

30 Seabeck Cr Kitsap Kitsap County Restoration $2,066,837 $14,205,518

31 Kenney Cr Whatcom Whatcom County Planning $442,500 $14,648,018

32 Squalicum Cr Whatcom City of Bellingham Restoration $447,268 $15,095,286

33 Fisher Cr (2 barriers) Skagit Skagit County Planning $332,000 $15,427,286

34 Spurgeon Cr (2 barriers) Thurston Thurston County Restoration $1,700,000 $17,127,286

35 Naylors Cr (2 barriers) Jefferson Jefferson County Planning $198,850 $17,326,136

36 Geissler Cr (3 barriers) Grays Harbor Chehalis Basin Task Force Restoration $590,408 $17,916,544

37 Scammon Cr Lewis Lewis Co CD Restoration $147,227 $18,063,771

38 Scammon Cr Lewis Lewis County Restoration $561,560 $18,625,331

39 Dickerson Cr Kitsap Kitsap Co CD Restoration $494,500 $19,119,831

40 Minter Cr Pierce Pierce County Planning $90,000 $19,209,831

41 George Davis Cr (3 barriers) King City of Sammamish Planning $722,350 $19,932,181

42 Langlois Cr King Snoqualmie Vall Water Impr Dist Planning $65,200 $19,997,381

43 Ebright Cr King City of Sammamish Planning $352,100 $20,349,481

44 Kristoferson Cr Island Island Co DNR Restoration $544,718 $20,894,199

45 Starbird Cr Skagit Skagit County Planning $46,500 $20,940,699

46 Scammon Cr (2 barriers) Lewis Lewis County Planning $160,100 $21,100,799

47 Sexton Cr Snohomish Snohomish County Planning $141,780 $21,242,579

48 King Cr Lewis Lewis Co CD Restoration $200,076 $21,442,655

49 King Cr Lewis Lewis County Restoration $371,678 $21,814,333

50 Willows Cr King City of Redmond Restoration $400,000 $22,214,333

51 Ravensdale Cr (2 barriers) King King County Parks and Rec Restoration $2,513,614 $24,727,947

52 Trib to MF Quilceda Cr Snohomish City of Marysville Restoration $162,740 $24,890,687

53 Secret Cr Snohomish Snohomish County Planning $122,230 $25,012,917

54 Trib to Grader Cr Clallam Pacific Coast Salmon Coalition Restoration $68,931 $25,081,848

55 Trib to Starbird Cr Skagit Skagit County Planning $64,000 $25,145,848

56 Williams Cr Snohomish Snohomish County Planning $63,750 $25,209,598

57 Lyon Cr King City of Lake Forest Park Planning $200,000 $25,409,598

58 Secret Cr Snohomish Snohomish County Planning $144,755 $25,554,353

59 Secret Cr Snohomish Snohomish County Restoration $694,025 $26,248,378

60 Trib to Silver Lk Snohomish City of Everett Planning $188,000 $26,436,378

61 Ennis Cr (2 barriers) Clallam City of Port Angeles Planning $200,000 $26,636,378

62 Panther Cr King City of Renton Planning $424,150 $27,060,528

63 Erick Cr Cowlitz Cowlitz County Restoration $1,099,050 $28,159,578

64 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Snohomish Snohomish County Planning $200,000 $28,359,578

65 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Snohomish Snohomish County Planning $200,000 $28,559,578

66 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Snohomish Sound Salmon Solutions Restoration $190,000 $28,749,578

$2,558,712 $31,308,290

$18,691,710 $50,000,000

2019 - 2021 FUNDING PROPOSAL

*SCOPE: Planning projects are funded for design-only; Restoration projects are funded for construction

Program Administration (8.90%)

Funding for Planning/Restoration of FBRB-approved projects



Project 

Rank
Stream Name Project Sponsor

Requested 

Amount
Scope Page #s

1 Johnson Cr Clallam County $199,060 Planning 3

2 MF Newaukum R Lewis County $97,730 Planning 4

3 NF Ostrander Cr Cowlitz Indian Tribe $530,893 Restoration 5

4 Johnson Cr (2 barriers) Trout Unlimited $1,294,908 Restoration 6,7

5 Coleman Cr Kittitas Co CD $1,306,080 Restoration 8

6 Cottonwood Cr Asotin Co CD $445,300 Restoration 9

7 Dayton Cr Mason County $420,304 Restoration 10

8 Catherine Cr Wild Fish Conservancy $89,611 Planning 11

9 Chumstick Cr (2 barriers) Chelan County $488,286 Restoration 12,13

10 Little Pilchuck Cr Tulalip Tribe $197,633 Planning 14

11 Uncle Johns Cr Mason County $339,788 Planning 15

12 Mill Cr Tri-State Steelheaders $1,667,912 Restoration 16

13 Cooke Cr (2 barriers) Kittitas Co CD $688,543 Restoration 17,18

14 Johnson Cr Trout Unlimited $489,673 Restoration 19

15 NF Ostrander Cr Cowlitz County $322,150 Planning 20

16 Trib to MF Newaukum R Lewis County $68,200 Planning 21

17 Railroad Cr North Olympic Salmon Coal $103,779 Restoration 22

18 Thorndyke Cr Jefferson County $198,313 Planning 23

19 Low. Hoko Wetland Complex Clallam County $199,960 Planning 24

20 Delameter Cr Cowlitz County $242,250 Planning 25

21 Johnson Cr Trout Unlimited $480,670 Restoration 26

22 Caribou Cr (2 barriers) Kittitas Co CD $355,334 Restoration 27,28

23 Mill Cr (2 barriers) Snake R Salmon Rec Board $117,729 Planning 29,30

24 Uncle Johns Cr Mason County $420,304 Restoration 31

25 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Snohomish Co CD $224,459 Restoration 32

26 Mill Cr Chelan County Nat Res $494,599 Restoration 33

27 Parke Cr (2 barriers) Kittitas Co CD $302,953 Restoration 34,35

28 Talbot Cr Clallam County $197,060 Planning 36

29 Mason Cr Clark County $155,200 Planning 37

30 Seabeck Cr Kitsap County $2,066,837 Restoration 38

31 Kenney Cr Whatcom County $442,500 Planning 39

32 Squalicum Cr City of Bellingham $447,268 Restoration 40

33 Fisher Cr (2 barriers) Skagit County $332,000 Planning 41,42

34 Spurgeon Cr (2 barriers) Thurston County $1,700,000 Restoration 43,44

35 Naylors Cr (2 barriers) Jefferson County $198,850 Planning 45,46

36 Geissler Cr (3 barriers) Chehalis Basin Task Force $590,408 Restoration 47,48,49

37 Scammon Cr Lewis Co CD $147,227 Restoration 50

38 Scammon Cr Lewis County $561,560 Restoration 51

39 Dickerson Cr Kitsap Co CD $494,500 Restoration 52

40 Minter Cr Pierce County $90,000 Planning 53

41 George Davis Cr (3 barriers) City of Sammamish $722,350 Planning 54,55,56

42 Langlois Cr Snoq Vall Water Impr Dist $65,200 Planning 57

43 Ebright Cr City of Sammamish $352,100 Planning 58

44 Kristoferson Cr Island Co DNR $544,718 Restoration 59

45 Starbird Cr Skagit County $46,500 Planning 60

46 Scammon Cr (2 barriers) Lewis County $160,100 Planning 61,62

47 Sexton Cr Snohomish County $141,780 Planning 63

48 King Cr Lewis Co CD $200,076 Restoration 64

49 King Cr Lewis County $371,678 Restoration 65

50 Willows Cr City of Redmond $400,000 Restoration 66

51 Ravensdale Cr (2 barriers) King Co Parks and Rec $2,513,614 Restoration 67,68

52 Trib to MF Quilceda Cr City of Marysville $162,740 Restoration 69



Project 

Rank
Stream Name Project Sponsor

Requested 

Amount
Scope Page #s

53 Secret Cr Snohomish County $122,230 Planning 70

54 Trib to Grader Cr Pacific Coast Salmon Coal $68,931 Restoration 71

55 Trib to Starbird Cr Skagit County $64,000 Planning 72

56 Williams Cr Snohomish County $63,750 Planning 73

57 Lyon Cr City of Lake Forest Park $200,000 Planning 74

58 Secret Cr Snohomish County $144,755 Planning 75

59 Secret Cr Snohomish County $694,025 Restoration 76

60 Trib to Silver Lk City of Everett $188,000 Planning 77

61 Ennis Cr (2 barriers) City of Port Angeles $200,000 Planning 78,79

62 Panther Cr City of Renton $424,150 Planning 80

63 Erick Cr Cowlitz County $1,099,050 Restoration 81

64 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Snohomish County $200,000 Planning 82

65 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Snohomish County $200,000 Planning 83

66 Trib to Little Pilchuck Cr Sound Salmon Solutions $190,000 Restoration 84
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PROJECT SUMMARY 
OVERALL RANK 1 
STREAM NAME / TRIB TO Johnson Cr / Hoko R 
WRIA NUMBER - NAME 19 - Lyre / Hoko 
SPECIES AFFECTED COHO, STHD, SRCT, RT 
SCOPE Planning 
SPONSOR Clallam Co 
PATHWAY Watershed: Pysht-Hoko 
# OF BARRIERS: SITE IDs 1: 80001261 
TOTAL LINEAR GAIN 2.40 Miles 
TOTAL REQUESTED AMOUNT $199,060 

 

BARRIER SUMMARY 
SITE ID 80001261 
FEATURE TYPE Culvert 
% PASSABILITY 33 
OWNERSHIP  County - Clallam 
ROAD NAME Ozette Lake Rd 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 
OVERALL RANK 2 
STREAM NAME / TRIB TO MF Newaukum R / NF Newaukum R 
WRIA NUMBER - NAME 23 - Upper Chehalis 
SPECIES AFFECTED COHO, STHD, SRCT, RT 
SCOPE Planning 
SPONSOR Lewis Co 
PATHWAY Watershed: Newaukum 
# OF BARRIERS: SITE IDs 1: 021(94001)(15790) 
TOTAL LINEAR GAIN 1.30 Miles 
TOTAL REQUESTED AMOUNT $97,730 

 

BARRIER SUMMARY 
SITE ID 021(94001)(15790) 
FEATURE TYPE Culvert 
% PASSABILITY 33 
OWNERSHIP  County - Lewis 
ROAD NAME Centralia Alpha Rd 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 
OVERALL RANK 3 
STREAM NAME / TRIB TO NF Ostrander Cr / Cowlitz R 
WRIA NUMBER - NAME 26 - Cowlitz 
SPECIES AFFECTED CHNK, COHO, STHD, SRCT, RT 
SCOPE Restoration 
SPONSOR Cowlitz Indian Tribe 
PATHWAY Watershed: Lower Cowlitz 
# OF BARRIERS: SITE IDs 1: 601773 
TOTAL LINEAR GAIN 18.05 Miles 
TOTAL REQUESTED AMOUNT $530,893 

 

BARRIER SUMMARY 
SITE ID 601773 
FEATURE TYPE Culvert 
% PASSABILITY 0 
OWNERSHIP  Private 
ROAD NAME None - Railroad Xing 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



6 | P a g e  
 

PROJECT SUMMARY 
OVERALL RANK 4 
STREAM NAME / TRIB TO Johnson Cr / Okanogan R 
WRIA NUMBER - NAME 49 - Okanogan 
SPECIES AFFECTED CHNK, STHD, RT 
SCOPE Restoration 
SPONSOR Trout Unlimited 
PATHWAY Watershed: Omak Cr-Okanogan 
# OF BARRIERS: SITE IDs 2: 990217, 960240 
TOTAL LINEAR GAIN 1.01 Miles 
TOTAL REQUESTED AMOUNT $1,294,908 

 

BARRIER SUMMARY 
SITE ID 990217 
FEATURE TYPE Culvert 
% PASSABILITY 0 
OWNERSHIP  State - WSDOT 
ROAD NAME US 97 
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BARRIER SUMMARY 
SITE ID 960240 
FEATURE TYPE Dam 
% PASSABILITY 33 
OWNERSHIP  State - WSDOT 
ROAD NAME US 97 ROW 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 
OVERALL RANK 5 
STREAM NAME / TRIB TO Coleman Cr / Wilson Cr 
WRIA NUMBER - NAME 39 - Upper Yakima  
SPECIES AFFECTED CHNK, COHO, STHD, RT 
SCOPE Restoration 
SPONSOR Kittitas Co CD 
PATHWAY Watershed: Wilson-Cherry 
# OF BARRIERS: SITE IDs 1: Col05.09  
TOTAL LINEAR GAIN 0.35 Miles 
TOTAL REQUESTED AMOUNT $1,306,080 

 

BARRIER SUMMARY 
SITE ID Col05.09 
FEATURE TYPE Culvert 
% PASSABILITY 33 
OWNERSHIP  County - Kittitas  
ROAD NAME Vantage Hwy 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 
OVERALL RANK 6 
STREAM NAME / TRIB TO Cottonwood Cr / Grande Ronde R  
WRIA NUMBER - NAME 35 – Middle Snake 
SPECIES AFFECTED CHNK, STHD, BT, RT 
SCOPE Restoration  
SPONSOR Asotin Co CD 
PATHWAY Watershed: Tribs to Grande Ronde 
# OF BARRIERS: SITE IDs 1: 602004 
TOTAL LINEAR GAIN 2.54 Miles 
TOTAL REQUESTED AMOUNT $445,300 

 

BARRIER SUMMARY 
SITE ID 602004 
FEATURE TYPE Culvert 
% PASSABILITY 0 
OWNERSHIP  County - Asotin 
ROAD NAME Cottonwood Rd 
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PROJECT SUMMARY 
OVERALL RANK 7 
STREAM NAME / TRIB TO Dayton Cr / Goldsborough Cr  
WRIA NUMBER - NAME 14 – Kennedy/Goldsborough 
SPECIES AFFECTED CHUM, COHO, SRCT, RT 
SCOPE Restoration  
